PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5361517

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ONDREJ BOJAR	01/17/2019
ROMAN SUDARIKOV	01/17/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CHARLES UNIVERSITY FACULTY OF MATHEMATICS AND PHYSICS
Street Address:	KE KARLOVU 3
City:	PRAGUE 2
State/Country:	CZECH REPUBLIC
Postal Code:	121 16

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16237414	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (804)708-0491

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 804-708-0471

Email: thedford@hitaffer.com

Correspondent Name: HITAFFER & HITAFFER, PLLC
Address Line 1: 1012 THE PRESERVE DRIVE
Address Line 4: MAIDENS, VIRGINIA 23102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0201.000041US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THEDFORD I HITAFFER
SIGNATURE:	/thedford i hitaffer/
DATE SIGNED:	02/05/2019
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 505314736 REEL: 048244 FRAME: 0753

COMBINED DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT

As the below named inventors.	, WE	hereby	declare	that.
-------------------------------	------	--------	---------	-------

This de	claration is directed to:		
n	The attached application, or		******
8	United States application or PCT international application number	16/237,414	

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by us.

We believe that we are the original inventors or original joint inventors of a claimed invention in the application.

We hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

WHEREAS, we, Ondrej Bojar, of Za Pohoretcem 15, 169 00 Prague 6, Czech Republic and Roman Sudarikov, of Podkovarska 3, 190 00 Prague, Czech Republic, are the inventors of A Computer-Implemented Method of Creating a Translation Model for Low Resource Language Pairs and a Machine Translation System using this Translation Model, for which we have executed application for United States Letters Patent on even date herewith;

AND WHEREAS, Charles University Faculty of Mathematics and Physics (hereinaffer designated as the Assignee), of Ke Karlovu 3, 121-16 Prague 2, Czech Republic, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in and to said invention and any Letters Patent to Issue therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration to us in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, Ondrej Bojar and Roman Sudarikov, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and invention in the United States and all countries foreign thereto, including the right of priority under the International Convention of 1883 and later modifications thereof, and to any Letters Patent to issue therefor.

We hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to Issue to the Assignee any Letters Patent the application, or any division or divisions or continuing or reissue applications thereof, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

We hereby coverant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

We agree to execute any and all documents required by the Assignee, its successors or assigns, for the prosecution of said application, or of any division, reissue or continuation thereof, or for securing foreign patents covering said invention, and also any documents required by it, its successors or assigns, more fully to vest in it or them the title to said invention, or to any application or patent that may be filed therefor or secured thereon.

We agree to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States patent to the Assignee.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

2

PATENT REEL: 048244 FRAME: 0755